

**Portland General Electric Company** 121 SW Salmon Street • Portland, Oregon 97204 PortlandGeneral.com

December 7, 2015

Public Utility Commission of Oregon Attn: Filing Center 201 High St SE P.O. Box 1088 Salem, OR 97308-1088

# Re: UE 294, PGE 2016 General Rate Case: Attestation for North Fork Surface Collector

Portland General Electric (PGE) hereby submits an Attestation for PGE's Port Westward 2 Generating Facility. The Attestation is submitted in compliance with Commission Order No. 15-356.

Attachment A is the Attestation of Maria M. Pope, Vice President of Power Supply and Operations and Resource Strategy, that the North Fork Surface Collector is in commercial operation. As indicated in the Attestation, the North Fork Surface Collector was placed into service for full commercial operation as of September 30, 2015.

Sincerely,

Pr Dan for

Jay Tinker Director, Rates and Regulatory Affairs

Attachment

cc: UE 294 Service List

y:\ratecase\opuc\dockets\ue-294 (2016 grc)\ue 294\_nfsc\_attestation cvrltr\_12-07-15.docx

## UE 294

### Attachment A

## Attestation

#### **BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION**

### **OF OREGON**

#### **UE 294**

In the Matter of

PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY's

ATTESTATION OF **MARIA POPE** 

Request for a General Rate Revision

I, Maria Pope, being first duly sworn on oath, depose and say:

1. My name is Maria Pope. I am Senior Vice President Power Supply and Operations and Resource Strategy of Portland General Electric Company.

2. In accordance with paragraph 1.h.C. of the June 23, 2015, Partial Stipulation in this docket, I attest that the North Fork Surface Collector project was placed into service on September 30, 2015.

SIGNED this <sup>7</sup> day of December, 2015.

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this 7 day of December, 2015



Karen Jean Jewis Notary Public for Oregon My Commission Expires: <u>Sept 23, 2018</u>